

September 25, 1978

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of September 20, 1978.

Comm. Order:
1806 + 1807

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 1806 and 1807. Orders are on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Personnel: Salaries
Fremont Hornberger

The Board reviewed the salary of Fremont Hornberger, maintenance supervisor, upon the one-year anniversary of his employment with Douglas County. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that Mr. Hornberger's salary be raised \$85 per month to a new rate of \$1200 per month effective with the pay period which begins September 30, 1978. Motion seconded by Mrs. Bradley and carried unanimously.

Employ-
Marjorie Williams

County Appraiser Donald Gordon appeared before the Board to recommend the appointment of Marjorie B. T. Williams to the position of commercial/personal property clerk to begin work on October 2, 1978 at a monthly salary of \$500. After review and discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Employ-
Patrick Mayo

Ted McFarlane, Douglas County Ambulance Service Manager, appeared before the Board to recommend the hiring of Patrick O. Mayo, in the position of EMT, at a salary of \$3.20 per hour, having commenced work on September 20, 1978. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Term-
John Toczykowski

Mr. McFarlane notified the Board that John D. Toczykowski terminated on September 15, 1978.

Employ-
Barb. Greaves
Alberta Clincher
Rebecca Kem
Jackie Greene
Teresa Vance
Carla Watkins
Patrice Dannevik
Patricia Maimer

Kathy Smith, Valleyview Administrator, appeared before the Board to recommend hiring for Valleyview as follows:

(1) Barbara M. Greaves, to fill the position of nurse aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on September 12, 1978.

(2) Alberta L. Clincher, to fill the position of nurse aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on September 12, 1978.

(3) Rebecca A. Kem, to fill the position of nurse aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.80 per hour, having begun work on September 13, 1978.

(4) Jackie Greene, to fill the position of nurse aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.83 per hour, having begun work on September 15, 1978.

(5) Teresa Vance, to fill the position of nurse aide, part time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on September 18, 1978.

(6) Carla A. Watkins, to fill the position of med aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.80 per hour, having begun work on September 18, 1978.

(7) Patrice E. Dannevik, to fill the position of nurse aide, part time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on September 19, 1978.

(8) Patricia L. Maimer, to fill the position of nurse aide, part time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on September 21, 1978.

After review of these recommendations it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that they be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Term-
Susan Hart
Ethel Parker
Alberta Clincher
Denerzaid Fowlkes

Ms. Smith then notified the Board of the following terminations at Valleyview: Susan Hart on September 6, Ethel Parker on September 3, Alberta Clincher on September 12, and Denerzaid Fowlkes on September 16.

Resignation:
Max Stalcup from
NKHSA

The Board receives with regret a notice of resignation from Mr. Max Stalcup from his position as a member of the Northeast Kansas Health Systems Agency effective immediately.

Mr. Neis absented himself from the meeting at 2:30 p.m.

Courthouse: app
Ch. Order #5 to Gen.
Cont. #13 for signs

The Board considered Change Order No. 5 to General Contract No. 3 on the Douglas County Courthouse Remodeling project. This contract between B. A. Green Construction Company and the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County is amended by a net reduction of \$963.39, which is based upon the fact that the actual amount for signs for the building will be \$1336.61, which is \$963.39 less than the \$2300 which was allowed for this activity in the contract. Including this net deduction the new contract sum total is \$208,954.61. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this change order be approved, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Wednesday, September 27, 1978.

ATTEST:

D. E. Mathia

D. E. Mathia

County Clerk

Peter A. Whitenight

Peter A. Whitenight

Chairman